In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1 the REIT has applied
certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of IFRS.  The mandatory exceptions applied are
described below.

i.  Estimates

Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly the estimates previously made by the REIT
under Canadian GAAP are consistent with the application under IFRS.

Page 13 of 42

Upon adoption of IFRS, all previously recognized financial assets and financial liabilities have been designated
consistent with the designations under Canadian GAAP, with the exception of the deferred unit-based
compensation which has been designated as FVTPL under IFRS.  As a result of this designation, the deferred
unit-based compensation plan is recorded at fair value.  This financial liability was previously designated as equity
under Canadian GAAP.

Impact of IFRS on the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Unitholders’ Equity

The following is a reconciliation of the REIT’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in
accordance with IFRS at the Transition Date:

Contributed Retained earnings Total

Trust units surplus (deficit) Unitholders' equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - Dec. 31, 2009 54,697,477$   1,040,336$   (16,241,749)$   39,496,064$

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Deferred unit-based compensation (i) -   (470,506)   470,506   -

Investment property (ii) -   -   (1,876,060)   (1,876,060)

As reported under IFRS - Jan. 1, 2010 54,697,477$   569,830$   (17,647,303)$   37,620,004$

The following is a reconciliation of the REIT’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in
accordance with IFRS at June 30, 2010:

Contributed Retained earnings Total

Trust units surplus (deficit) Unitholders' equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - June 30, 2010 54,819,420$  1,040,336$   (19,898,119)$   35,961,637$

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Deferred unit-based compensation (i) -   (470,506)   470,506   -

Investment property (ii) -   -   (103,230)   (103,230)

As reported under IFRS - June 30, 2010 54,819,420$  569,830$   (19,530,843)$   35,858,407$

The following is a reconciliation of the REIT’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in
accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

Contributed Retained earnings Total

Trust units surplus (deficit) Unitholders' equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP - Dec. 31, 2010 69,848,343$   1,040,336$   (23,329,428)$   47,559,251$

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

Deferred unit-based compensation (i) -   (470,506)   470,506   -

Investment property (ii) -   -   6,301,097   6,301,097

As reported under IFRS - Dec. 31, 2010 69,848,343$   569,830$   (16,557,825)$   53,860,348$

(i) Deferred Unit-Based Compensation

Under IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation, the options issued as deferred unit-based compensation are
considered financial liabilities under IFRS and reclassified from equity to liabilities on the financial statements.  As
at the Transition Date, the REIT determined that the fair value of the outstanding options was nil (June 2010: nil;
December 2010: nil).  Amounts previously recorded under Canadian GAAP to contributed surplus with regard to
the valuation of the options were reclassed to retained earnings as they would have been recorded as

[…]

value model to account for the investment property.  The REIT has elected to use the fair value method upon
initial transition to IFRS and in subsequent reporting periods.  This adjustment to retained earnings represents the
cumulative unrealized gain in respect of the fair value of the REIT’s investment property under IFRS on January
1, 2010, and December 31, 2010.   This fair value adjustment is net of the derecognition of related intangible
assets and liabilities which are inherently reflected in the fair value of income producing property, and the
reclassification of straight-line rent receivable and direct leasing costs.

Impact of IFRS on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

The following provides a reconciliation of the REIT’s comparative consolidated financial statements of financial
position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS standards as reported as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010.  All
other assets and liabilities not specifically addressed below maintained their designations consistent with the
designations made under Canadian GAAP and were not significantly impacted by the adoption of IFRS.

Canadian GAAP IFRS Presentation IFRS

As at (i) January 1, 2010 Adjustments Reclassification January 1, 2010

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Income producing properties (ii) 122,216,906$   8,365,961$   130,582,867$

Deferred financing costs (ii) 403,390   (209,262)   (194,128)   -

Intangible assets (ii) 9,738,939   (9,738,939)   -

132,359,235   (1,582,240)   (194,128)   130,582,867

Current assets

Other assets 346,206   -   346,206

Accounts receivable (ii) 819,242   (561,431)   257,811

Cash 1,074,765   -   1,074,765

2,240,213   (561,431)   -   1,678,782

Total assets 134,599,448$   (2,143,671)$   (194,128)$   132,261,649$

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Mortgages payable (i) 71,725,963$   (1,298,790)$   70,427,173$

Debentures -   -   -

Intangible liabilities (ii) 267,611   (267,611)   -

Bank credit facility 20,500,000   -   (194,128)   20,305,872

92,493,574   (1,566,401)   (194,128)   90,733,045

Current liabilities

Mortgages payable (i) -   1,298,790   1,298,790

Accounts payable and other liabilities 2,363,034   -   2,363,034

Distributions payable 246,776   -   246,776

2,609,810   1,298,790   -   3,908,600

Total liabilities 95,103,384   (267,611)   (194,128)   94,641,645

UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY 39,496,064   (1,876,060)   37,620,004

Total liabilities and unitholders' equity 134,599,448$   (2,143,671)$   (194,128)$   132,261,649$

Page 15 of 42

Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS

As at (i) December 31, 2010 Adjustments December 31, 2010

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Income producing properties (ii) 138,612,235$   17,294,785$   155,907,020$

Deferred financing costs (ii) 390,528   (321,629)   68,899

Intangible assets (ii) 10,058,263   (10,058,263)   -

149,061,026   6,914,893   155,975,919

Current assets

Other assets 3,291,985   -   3,291,985

Accounts receivable (ii) 1,092,045   (823,346)   268,699

Cash 6,869,242   -   6,869,242

11,253,272   (823,346)   10,429,926

Total assets 160,314,298$   6,091,547$   166,405,845$

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Mortgages payable (i) 107,086,726$   (2,144,220)$   104,942,506$

Debentures -   -   -

Intangible liabilities (ii) 209,551   (209,551)   -

Bank credit facility -   -   -

107,296,277   (2,353,771)   104,942,506

Current liabilities

Mortgages payable (i) -   2,144,221   2,144,221

Accounts payable and other liabilities 5,046,083   -   5,046,083

Distributions payable 412,687   -   412,687

5,458,770   2,144,221   7,602,991

Total liabilities 112,755,047   (209,550)   112,545,497

UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY 47,559,251   6,301,097   53,860,348

Total liabilities and unitholders' equity 160,314,298$   6,091,547$   166,405,845$

(i) Presentation of Financial Statements

Under IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”), the consolidated statements of financial position is
presented as a classified statement of financial position which means that there are separate classifications for
current and non-current assets and liabilities.  Previously, the consolidated balance sheets, under Canadian
GAAP, were presented using reverse liquidity.

The requirement under IAS 1, for balances to be classified as current and non-current has been applied to the
mortgages payable, resulting in two amounts for mortgages on the statements of financial position.  Under both